
1 

 

                                                             

 

 

     

 

 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO 

CONTRACT NO. 21-06210-Co018-00 

ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES 

STONECREST, GEORGIA 

 

 

This third amendment to Contract No. 21-06210-Co018-00, Engineering and Design Services for 

Stonecrest, Georgia (“Amendment”) is made this ______ day of May 2025, by and between the 

CITY OF STONECREST, GEORGIA (the “City”) and CORPORATE 

ENVIRONMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT (“Contractor”).  

 

W I T N E S S E T H   

 

 WHEREAS the City and the Contractor are parties to Proposal No. 0421-0479, 

Engineering and Design Services at South River Stream Bank Restoration at Panola Shoals 

Trailhead for Stonecrest, Georgia dated August 12, 2021 (the “Contract”);   

 

 WHEREAS, the original contract award amount was $124,930; and 

 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 was previously approved on September 23, 2024, for 

additional engineering and design services in the amount of $107,540.00; and  

 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 was previously approved on May 9, 2025, for a scour 

analysis and additional design services that were needed to address changes to site conditions on 

Panola Shoals Riverbank in the amount of $75,000.00; and  

 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 is needed to compensate this firm for providing engineer 

of records services to assist with addressing changes to site conditions on Panola Shoales 

Riverbank;  

 

WHEREAS, an additional $92,571.00 is needed to compensate the firm for services 

rendered; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor desire to amend the Contract as set forth below; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions, and 

covenants, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 

hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

 

Section 1.  EXHIBIT A. The following exhibit of the existing Contract is amended as 

follows: 

 

EXHIBIT A of the Contract is amended by adding the provisions attached hereto as Exhibit 

A and made a part by reference. 



2 

 

 

Section 2.  Modification of Contract.  Except as expressly amended herein or as necessary 

to carry out the terms of this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 

remain in full force and effect.   

Section 3.  Entirety.  This Amendment and any exhibits attached hereto are hereby 

incorporated into the Agreement and together herewith they contain the entire Agreement between 

the parties as to the matters contained therein. Any oral representations or modifications 

concerning this Agreement shall be of no force and effect. 

 Section 4. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, 

each of which shall constitute the original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and 

the same Amendment. PDF signatures shall constitute original signatures.  

 

Section 5. Effective Date. That the Amendment will become effective 15 days after the 

Execution Date. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said parties have hereunto set their seals and caused this Agreement 

to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized representatives the day and year written 

below. 

 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executed on behalf of: 



3 

 

CITY OF STONECREST, GEORGIA, 

 

BY:  

  

TITLE: Mayor 

 

           

ATTEST (sign here):  

Name (print):  

DATE:  

  

  

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

 City Attorney 

 

 

Executed on behalf of: 

CORPORATE ENVIRONMENTAL RISK 

MANAGEMENG 

 

BY (sign here):  

Name (print):  

Title:  

 

          [Corporate Seal] 

ATTEST (sign here):  

Name (print):  

Title:  

DATE:  

 

 

  



4 

 

EXHIBIT A 

 

(ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORK) 

 

 

 

 

 



5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



9 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



10 

 

 


